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Installation Instructions

UNI-7500 (DA) (H) Series
UNI-7700 (DA) (H) Series

Use these instructions for installing all models of 
these series on 1-3/4" (45mm) doors hung on
 4-1/2" (114mm) wide hinges or 3/4" (19mm) offset 
pivots.

DOOR WIDTH determines the location of the 
closer. Use ONLY the template chart 
corresponding to your door width.

Use ONLY the dimensions given in each template 
chart for the door total OPENING angle or the 
HOLD-OPEN angle desired.

Parallel Arm Door Controls
Unitrol®

Cover Screw
(2 Per Cover)

Unitrol® parallel arms are supplied in one of three 
lengths, according to door width specified on 
order. To verify that the ARM you have is 
CORRECT FOR THE DOOR WIDTH, check the 
number stamped on the arm against the chart 
below.

DOOR
WIDTH

Non-Holder Arm

6100-11

6100-13

6100-14

6100-1

6100-3

6100-4

28"-32"
0.70-0.80M

33"-41"
0.85-1.00M

42"-48"
1.05-1.20M

Unitrol®

Metal Cover
(Optional)

Hold-Open Arm

Components

Power
Adjustment Nut

Standard Closer (4 Valves)

DA Option Closer (5 Valves)

Tube
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•  Door template is typical for 
   all installations.

•  Frame template must be 
   selected according to reveal.
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Power Setting - Multi size Closers
Door Size

Inches
(M)

Turns from Zero

Series UNI-7500

Interior Door Exterior Door

28-32
(0.70-0.80)

33-41
(0.85-1.00)

42-48
(1.05-1.20)

31

6 8

129

Closing Power Control
For 7500 Series Only

Set closer to desired size. For recommended 
sizes, refer to the Power Adjustment Chart below.

Install closer per instructions
with the proper pre-load 
applied to the arm then 
adjust spring power. The 
power adjustment will not
work properly if the closer
spring is not pre-loaded.

To increase power, use 11/16"
wrench to turn power

adjustment nut clockwise.
To decrease power, turn nut

counter clockwise.

 

DO NOT use a power drill or driver to 
turn adjustment nut. This will damage 
closer and void warranty.
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3000 Highway 74 East  •  Monroe, NC 28112
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